
 
Contacts/People Visited on Study Tour 

 
Arpaia, Dr Mary Lu, University of California, Kearney Agricultural Center 9240 S. Riverbend 
Ave. PARLIER, CALIFORNIA 93648, USA (Phone: +1 559 646 5949; email: 
arpaia@uckac.edu). 
 
Bender, Dr Gary. University of California Cooperative Extension, 5555 Overland Avenue, 
Building 4, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123-1219, USA(email: gsbender@ucdavis.edu). 
 
Blanden, Bill. Koeltehof Farms, Box 69, KIEPERSOL 1241, SOUTH AFRICA 
(koeltehof@soft.co.za).  
 
Bower, Dr John. Horticultural Science, School of Agricultural Sciences & Agribusiness, Private 
Bag X 01, Scottsville 3209, South Africa (Tel: + 27 33 260 6108; Fax: + 27 33 260 5073; e-mail: 
bowerj@nu.ac.za).  
 
Brodersen, Dave. Greenleaf Nursery, 31699 via Puerta del Sol, BONSALL, CALIFORNIA 
92003, USA (Phone: +1 760 758 9911; Fax: 760 941 1183; email: wendy@gleafnursery.com). 
 
Chao, Dr Thomas. Department of Botany and Plant Sciences, 2137 Batchelor Hall, 
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92521-0124, USA (Phone: +1 909 787 3441; Fax: 909 787 4437; 
email: ctchao@citrus.ucr.edu). 
 
Crane, Dr Jonathan. Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences, 18905 SW 280 Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
7001 316; email: jhcr@mail.ifas.ufl.edu). 
 
Cutting, Dr Jonathan, Avocado Industry Commission, PO Box 16004 Bethlehem, TAURANGA, 
NEW ZEALAND (Phone: +64 7 571 6147; Fax: +64 7 571 6145; email: 
jonathancutting@xtra.co.nz). 
 
Donkin, Derek. Technical Manager, SAAGA, PO Box 866, TZANEEN 0850 SOUTH 
AFRICA (Phone: +27 (015) 3073676/7; Fax: +27 (015) 3071564; Cell phone: +27 083 258 
5657; email: saaga@pixie.co.za; Web: www.avocado.co.za). 
 
Erasmus, Gerhard. Allesbeste Nursery, PO Box 91, TZANEEN 0850, SOUTH AFRICA 
(Phone; +27 08 3384 3317; Fax +27 15 305 3337; email ahernst@mweb.co.za). 
 
Ernst, Dr André. Allesbeste Nursery, PO Box 91, TZANEEN 0850, SOUTH AFRICA (Phone; 
+27 15 305 3358; Fax +27 15 305 3337; email: ahernst@mweb.co.za). 
 
Faber, Erica. Nursery Manager, Merensky Technological Services, PO Box 14, 
DUIWELSKLOOF O835, SOUTH AFRICA (Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: +27 15 309 
0091; email ericaf@hansmerensky.co.za). 
 
Hearne, Rodney. Danroc Sub-tropical Fruit and Nuts, PO Box 24, KIEPERSOL 1241, SOUTH 
AFRICA (Phone 013 737 8408; Fax 013 737 8462; email danroc@iafrica.com) 
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Hofshi, Reuben, Del Rey Avocado Company, 1260 S. Main St., FALLBROOK, 
CALIFORNIA 92028, USA (Phone: +1 800-933-8325; email: rhofshi@avocadosource.com). 
 
Katz, Wendy. Greenleaf Nursery, 31699 via Puerta del Sol, BONSALL, CALIFORNIA 92003, 
USA (Phone: +1 760 758 9911; Fax: 760 941 1183; email: wendy@gleafnursery.com). 
 
Köhne, Dr Stefan. Merensky Technological Services, PO Box 14, DUIWELSKLOOF O835, 
SOUTH AFRICA (Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: +27 15 309 0091; email 
stefank@hansmerensky.co.za). 
 
Knight, Hedley. Born Free Farm, PO Box 295, KIEPERSOL 1241 SOUTH AFRICA (Phone: 
+27 (013) 737 8715; Fax: +27 (013) 737 8718; Cell phone: +27 082 339 7778; email: 
hknight@iafrica.com). 
 
Kremer- Köhne, Sylvie. Merensky Technological Services, PO Box 14, DUIWELSKLOOF 
O835, SOUTH AFRICA (Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: +27 15 309 0091; email: 
sylviek@hansmerensky.co.za). 
Kuhn, Dr David. Department of Biological Sciences, Florida International University, University 
Park, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33199, USA (Phone: +1 305 348 3410; Fax +1 305 348 1986; email: 
dkuhn@saa.ars.usda.gov). 
 
Litz, Dr Richard, Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences, 18905 SW 280 Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
7001 310; email: rel@mail.ifas.ufl.edu). 
 
McKee, Brandon. Department of Plant Pathology, University of California, RIVERSIDE, 
CALIFORNIA 92521-0124, USA (Phone: +1 909 787-4130; Fax: +1 909 787-4132; email: 
menge@urc.edu). 
 
McMillan, Dr Bob Tropical Research and Education Center Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences. 18905 SW 280 St. Homestead FL 33031-3314, USA. (Phone +1 (305) 246-7001 ext. 
270; Fax: +1 (305) 246-7003); email: rtmcm@mail.ifas.ufl.edu). 
 
Moon, Pamela. Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences, 18905 SW 280Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
7001 313; email: pamoon@mail.ifas.ufl.edu).  
 
Moorhouse, E.R. Technical Manager, Salads MACK MULIPLES DIVISION Tranfesa Road, 
Paddock Wood. KENT TN12 6UT LONDON, UK (Phone: +44 (01892) 835577; Fax: +44 
(01892) 838250; Cell phone: +44 07770 327672; email: ed.moorhouse@mackmultiples.com).  
 
Philcox, Mark. Grove Services Inc. of Miami, PO Box 901310, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 
33090-1310, USA (Phone: +1 305 248 1924; Fax: +1 305 248 9829; email: 
groveservice@accesspro.net). 
 
Partridge, Colin. Agronomist/consultant, Team Horticulture, PO Box 13445, TAURANGA, 
NEW ZEALAND (Phone: +64 75711662; Fax: +64 7 571 1665; email: colin@teamhort.co.nz). 
 
Ploetz, Dr Randy. Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
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Sciences, 18905 SW 280Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
6340; email: RCP@mail.ifas.ufl.edu). 
 
Porritt, Roy. Box 69, KIEPERSOL 1241, SOUTH AFRICA (koeltehof@soft.co.za). 
 
Retief, Wouter. SAAGA, PO Box 866, TZANEEN 0850, SOUTH AFRICA (Phone: +27 013 
737 8788 Cell phone: +27 083 269 2279; email: wouterretief@wol.co.za; Web: 
www.avocado.co.za). 
 
Roe, Dennis. Westfalia Estates, PO Box 14, DUIWELSKLOOF O835, SOUTH AFRICA 
(Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: +27 15 309 0091; email: dennisr@hansmerensky.co.za). 
 
Schaffer, Dr Bruce. Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences, 18905 SW 280 Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
7001 316; email: bas@mail.ifas.ufl.edu).  
 
Smith, Duncan, Westfalia Estates, PO Box 14, DUIWELSKLOOF O835, SOUTH AFRICA 
(Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: 27 15 309 0091; email: duncans@hansmerensky.co.za). 
 
Snijder, Bram. Burgershall Research Station, Institute for Tropical and Subtropical Crops, 
Agricultural Research Council, Private Bag X501, KIEPERSOL 1241, SOUTH AFRICA 
(Phone: 27 13 737 8778; Fax: +27 13 737 8729; email: bramsnijder@worldonline.co.za). 
 
Suarez, Dr Isidro, Tropical Research and Education Center, Institute of Food and Agricultural 
Sciences, 18905 SW 280Street, HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA 33031, USA (Phone +1 305 246 
7001 313; email: isidro@ufl.edu). 
 
Vorster, Louis. Westfalia Estates, PO Box 14, DUIWELSKLOOF O835, SOUTH AFRICA 
(Phone: +27 15 309 0000; Fax: +27 15 309 0091; email: louisv@hansmerensky.co.za). 
 
Weston, Hana. Avocado Procurement Executive, MACK MULIPLES DIVISION Tranfesa 
Road, Paddock Wood, KENT TN12 6UT LONDON, UK. (Phone: (01892) 835577; email: 
hanah.weston@mackmultiples.com).  
 
Whyte, Alan. Spring Field Farms, PO Box 1547, LOUIS TRICHARDT 0920, SOUTH 
AFRICA (Phone: +27 (015) 516 4710; Fax: +27 (015) 516 2277; Cell phone: +27 083 227 
8643; email: whytespr@mweb.co.za). 
 
Witney, Guy. Production Program Research Manager, California Avocado Commission, 1251 E. 
Dyer Road, Suite 210, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92705, USA (Phone: +1 714 558 6761; 
Fax +1 714 641 7024; email: gwitney@avocado.org). 
 
Wolstenholme, Dr Nigel. 30 Wavell Drive, Wembley, PIETERMARITZBURG 3200, SOUTH 
AFRICA (Phone: +27 33 260 5073; email: nigelw@futurenet.co.za). 
 
 


